005221.00001

16795028.1 ) ,ﬂ— ¢ g
0OYaY S~ 14

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
STUDENT SUCCESS TEAM MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
LICENSE AGREEMENT
EXTENSION AGREEMENT

This License Agreement Extension (“Extension Agreement”) is entered into this July i, 2019, by and
between the San Joaquin County Office of Education, a county office of education of the state of California,
(hereinafter “Pravider”) and the Patterson Joint Unified School District (hereinafter “Customer™), (collectively
hereinafter “Parties” :

INTRODUCTION

WHERFAS, the Provider is the operator and owner of a web-based suite of tools, known as the Student
Success Team System Management System {hereinafter “BEYOND SST*), for use by schools, school districts and
county offices of education in formulating, updating, tracking, storing and reporting on Pupil Records, including, but
not limited to, Student Success Team and 504 forms;

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2016 Provider and Customer entered into that certain document entitled Student
Success Team Management System License Agreement (“Agreement”) for Customer’s use of BEYOND 88'F;

WHEREAS, the initial term of Agreement expires on June 30, 2019;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.1 of the Agreement, the Partics degire through this Extension Agreement
to extend the term of the Agreement to allow for Customer’s continued use of BEYOND SST;

NOW, THEREFORE, Provider and Customer agree that the terms and provisions of the Agreement are
hereby amended and supplemented as set forth herein below:

1. The Agreement shall be extended from June 34, 2019 through June 30, 2022 (“Additional
Term™. In consideration for the license to obtain access to and use BEYOND SST for the
Additional Term, Customer agrees to pay Provider the License Fees as specified in Appendix “A”
of the Agreement and calculated based on the most recent CBEDS enroliment count reported to the
state of California for the Customer and any related entities fisted in Appendix “B” of the
Agreement, as of the current fiscal year.

Customer shall be invoiced for the Additional Term for the period of July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 in the
amount of four thousand dollars ($4,000). Customer shall remit payment to Provider within thirty (30)
calendar days of Customer’s receipt of the invoice.

Customer shall be invoiced for the Additional Term for the period of July 1, 2020 — June 30, 2021 in the
amount of four thousand dollars ($4,000), Customer shall remit payment to Provider within thirty (30)
calendar days of Customer’s receipt of the invoice,

Customer shall be invoiced for the Additional Term for the period of July 1, 2621 — June 30, 2022
in the amount of four thousand dollars (§4,000). Customer shall remit payment to Provider within
thirty (30) calendar days of Customer’s receipt of the invoice.

Notwithstanding the modifications or changes detailed above, the remainder of the Agreement remains unmodified
and in full foree and effect. This Extension Agreement, taken together with the Agreement, represents the new
Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to exccute this
Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

[EEY



005221.00001
16795028.1

Provider

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OFFICE OF
EDUCATION

By:

Name: Johnny Arguelles

Title: Dircctor, CEDR Systems
Date:

Customer

PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT

7
Jeffrey Menge

Name: - -
Assistant Superintendet
Title: Administratiee Services

Date: 6/12/2019




005221.00001
167950281

APPENDIX “A”

2019 FEE SCHEDULE

ANNUAL LICENSE AND MAINTNENECE FEES:

SST $0.75 per Students Based on CBEDS
Minimum Cost $3000.00

SST & 504 $1.00 per Student Based on CBEDS
Minimum Cost $4000.00

ADDITIONAL ONE TIME, FIRST YEAR SET UP FEE:
S$2500 minimum

otherwise

25% of Annual License and Maintenance Fee.



005221.00001
16795028.1

APPENDIX “B”
ALL PARTICIPATING DISTRICTS COVERED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT
TOTAL NUMBER OF DISTRICTS: 1 _

TOTAL STUDENT COUNT FOR COMBINED DISTRICTS: 1,603

ENTITY NAME STARTING ADA COUNT

PATTERSON JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 1,603

Initial Below:

Provider:

Customer: 5&

(729142;2}




